

No. 24-3498

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

Jeff Smith,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Union, OH Police Department,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

KARLA GILBRIDE  
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2564  
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of Interest .....1

Statement of the Issues .....1

Statement of the Case .....2

    A. Statement of the Facts .....2

    B. District Court’s Decision .....5

Argument .....7

I. A reasonable jury could find on this record that forcing an employee to undergo a psychological fitness-for-duty examination constitutes a materially adverse action for purposes of an ADEA retaliation claim. ....7

II. The district court stated and applied the wrong standard for assessing whether an employer’s conduct was materially adverse for purposes of a retaliation claim.....13

Conclusion.....20

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Addendum: Designation of Relevant District Court Documents

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blackburn v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 896 (W.D. Tenn. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Blizzard v. Marion Tech. Coll.</i> , 698 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8, 15
<i>Bowman v. Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Brannon v. Finkelstein</i> , 754 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Broach v. City of Cincinnati</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00066, 2013 WL 3712338 (S.D. Ohio July 12, 2013).....	20
<i>Brown v. Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cnty. Gov't</i> , 549 F. App'x 366 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 18
<i>Callbeck v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 308 (D. Mass. 2020).....	14
<i>Davis v. Legal Servs. Ala., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Flynn v. N.Y. State Div. of Parole</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11
<i>Freeman v. Potter</i> , 200 F. App'x 439 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13

<i>Hening v. Adair</i> , 644 F. Supp. 3d 203 (W.D. Va. 2022).....	15
<i>Hodges v. City of Milford</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 721 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....	17
<i>Hopkins Cnty. Coal, LLC v. Acosta</i> , 875 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. City of Columbus</i> , 194 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Kocsis v. Multi-Care Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 876 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	19
<i>Lahar v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 304 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Massaquoi v. District of Columbia</i> , 81 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Potter</i> , No. 1:06-cv-00001, 2007 WL 2300332 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 7, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 285 F. App'x 260 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Michael v. Caterpillar Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , 496 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Per-Se Techs., Inc.</i> , 64 F. App'x 926 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Moore v. Brennan</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02881, 2020 WL 4516911 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 16, 2020) , <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2020 WL 4506800 (W.D. Tenn. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	10
<i>Morsovillo v. Clark Cnty.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-01011, 2009 WL 3785266 (D. Nev. Nov. 12, 2009).....	10

<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024).....	19
<i>Murry v. Gonzales</i> , No. 5:04-cv-00498, 2006 WL 2506963 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 28, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> <i>sub nom. Murry v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 233 F. App’x 911 (11th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Niswander v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	8
<i>Pena v. City of Flushing</i> , 651 F. App’x 415 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	6, 15, 16
<i>Psak v. Bernhardt</i> , No. 1:14-cv-00116, 2020 WL 2849985 (D.D.C. June 1, 2020) .....	11
<i>Rogers v. Henry Ford Health Sys.</i> , 897 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Rose v. PSA Airlines, Inc.</i> , 80 F.4th 488 (4th Cir. 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1346 (2024) .....	14
<i>Spellman v. Ohio Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D. Ohio 2017).....	9
<i>Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders</i> , 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Steele v. Schafer</i> , 535 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Tatum v. RJR Pension Inv. Comm.</i> , 761 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	13

<i>Tuttle v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville,</i> 474 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	20
<i>Virostek v. Liberty Twp. Police Dep't/Trs.,</i> 14 F. App'x 493 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,</i> 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Willard v. Huntington Ford, Inc.,</i> 952 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	2
<i>Wyatt v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.,</i> 999 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	18

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 621.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	18

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1
